
ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 

 
 

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 6 JULY 2007 at 11:00 AM. 
 
 

Coffee will be available from 10.45am 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
 2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2ND MARCH 2007 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 3. MATTERS ARISING 

 
 4. UPDATE ON MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13TH JUNE 

2007 (Andrew Campbell) 
 

 5. BIENNIAL CONFERENCE HELD ON FRIDAY, 15TH JUNE 2007 (Eileen Wilson) 
 

 6. COMMUNITY PLAN 2007-2017 (Eileen Wilson) 
 

 7. CPP BUDGET 
 

 8. PILOT SUSTAINABILITY SEMINAR 
  Note by Policy Officer - Strategy (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 9. CAMPBELTOWN - BALLYCASTLE FERRY 
  Note by Leadership Support Officer (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 10. EQUALITIES TOOLKIT 
  Report by Policy Officer - Strategy (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 11. ARGYLL AND THE ISLANDS LOCAL ECONOMIC FORUM 
  Annual Report by Ken MacTaggart  

 
 12. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
  (a) Update on CPP priorities 

• Health and Wellbeing Group (Pages 9 - 12) 

• Argyll and the Islands Economic Forum (Pages 13 - 14) 

• Dunbartonshire Economic Forum (Pages 15 - 20) 

• Strategic Housing and Communities Forum (Pages 21 - 22) 

• Update on the Bute and Cowal Local Community Planning Pilot (Pages 23 -  
24) 

 
(b) Initiative at the Edge – Update Report from the Islands of Coll and Jura 
 (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

Public Document Pack



 13. FUTURE PARTNERSHIP REPORTING TO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (Eileen 
Wilson) 

 

  
 

--- 
 
  

A buffet lunch will be available at 12.30pm 
 

Followed by Health Improvement Seminar on Alcohol at 1.00pm 
  
 
 



1

ARGYLL  AND  BUTE  COMMUNITY PLANNING  PARTNERSHIP 

MINUTES of MEETING held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 
on FRIDAY, 2

nd
 MARCH 2007 

Present: 
Councillor Allan Macaskill (Chair) 
Councillor Robin Banks (Vice-Chair) 
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage 
Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
Fiona Ritchie, Argyll and Bute CHP 
Peter Minshall, CVS in Argyll and VC 
Julian Hankinson, Association of Community Councils in 
Argyll and Bute 
Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 

Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police 
David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Nick Purdy, Forestry Commission Scotland 
Kevin O’Hare, Scottish Water 
Gordon Donaldson, Forestry Commission Scotland 
Sue Gledhill, HIE Argyll and the Islands 
Alex Robertson, Communities Scotland 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 

Apologies: 
Bill Dalrymple, Loch Lomond and The Trossachs National 
Park Authority 
Lesley Campbell, Loch Lomond and The Trossachs National 
Park Authority 
George Harper, Argyll and Bute Council 
Shirley MacLeod, Argyll and Bute Council 
Andy Law, Argyll and Bute Council 
Moira MacDonald, Argyll and Bute Council 
Keith Miller, Forestry Commission Scotland 
Deborah Bryce, Initiative at the Edge, Jura 

Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council 
David McGregor, Scottish Enterprise 
Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise 
Councillor George Freeman, Argyll and Bute Council 
Erik Jespersen, NHS Highland 
Douglas Hunter, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jim McCrossan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Alasdair Oatts, Argyll and Bute Care and Repair 
Jim Frame, SEPA 
Malcolm MacFadyen, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jim Clinton, Community Links 

1. WELCOME
Allan Macaskill, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting, particularly Kevin O’Hare, Scottish Water, David Penman, 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue and Fiona Ritchie, NHS Highland, who were attending their first meeting.  

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10
th

 NOVEMBER 2006

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10
th

 November 2006, subject to the following adjustments, were accepted as an 
accurate record. 

Item 7 – Strathclyde Fire and Rescue
It should be noted that restructuring followed the introduction of the “2005 Fire (Scotland) Act” and not the 2005 Fire 
Service Act and that “the areas of command were previously covered by 4 larger areas” and not 5.   

3. MATTERS ARISING

The matters arising were those included on the agenda for this meeting. 

4. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE

(a) The minutes of the Community Planning Management Committee meeting held on 7
th

 February 2007, copies 
having previously been circulated were noted. An amendment was noted to Item 8(c) of the minutes – Initiative at 
the Edge – “the fast passenger ferry may not go ahead this year until funding is secured for the revenue “, not the 
infrastructure.  It was also noted that Initiative at the Edge were currently sourcing potential funders in order to 
fund three months’ revenue which would help to show the need and develop the longer term sustainability. 

(b) The Partnership also noted the activities of the Committee Chair, Andrew Campbell, since the Partnership meeting 
held on 10

th
 November 2006. 

Matters arising from the Migrant Workers Forum held in Oban on 20
th

 November 2006 were discussed and it was 
agreed that partners would do all they could to assist in attracting workers to the area. The Bute and Cowal Local 
Community Planning Pilot review meeting held in Strachur on 1

st
 December 2006 was very successful, with 

positive feedback received. 

5. THE COMMUNITY PLAN PROPOSAL FOR 2007 – 2012 – DRAFT PLAN 

Eileen Wilson answered various questions on the proposed format for the Draft Community Plan 2007 – 2012 which 
outlines the Leading Rural Area vision for outstanding environment, vibrant communities and forward looking, with 
priorities for Environment, Culture, Economy, Housing, Health, Public Sector Reform and Integration, Communication 
and Capacity Building.  The Draft Plan will be submitted to the Management Committee at their meeting on 18

th
 April and 

the Final Plan launched at the Community Planning Biennial Conference to be held on 15
th

 June 2007. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



2

6. LOCAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY

 The Report and Executive Summary on the Local Transport Strategy for Argyll and Bute, copies having previously been 
circulated, were noted.  For details log on to the Council website Consultation Page at www.argyll-bute.gov.uk

7. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 

(a) UPDATE ON CPP PRIORITIES (THEME GROUP LEADERS) 

Health and Wellbeing Group 

Elaine Garman spoke to the meeting on the activities of the Health and Wellbeing Group, copies having previously 
been circulated.  The update was noted. 

Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum

Sue Gledhill provided an update to the meeting on the activities of the Argyll and the Islands Local Economic 
Forum, copies of which were laid on the table.

Dunbartonshire Economic Forum

The report on the activities of the Dunbartonshire Economic Forum, copies having previously been circulated, was 
noted.

Strategic Housing and Communities Forum

The report on the activities of the Strategic Housing and Communities Forum, copies having previously been 
circulated, was noted.  

Bute and Cowal Local Community Planning Pilot

The Management Committee noted the update provided by Shirley MacLeod, copies having previously been 
circulated, outlining progress in taking forward the Bute and Cowal localised Community Planning Pilot and 
providing details of the proposed future structure of the project. 

(b) INITIATIVE AT THE EDGE 
Andrew Campbell gave a verbal update on behalf of Initiative at the Edge on the activities of the Development 
Officers for the islands of Coll and Jura. 

Intimation had been received from Anne Clark of her retirement after 26 years service with the Islay and Jura 
Council for Voluntary Services and the Chair expressed the Partnership’s appreciation of her work. 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next Partnership meeting will be held on Friday, 6
th

 July 2007. 

As he would not be standing for re-election in the local authority election to be held in May 2007, and would be retiring 
from the Council and as Chair of the Community Planning Partnership, Allan thanked partners for their co-operation 
during his chairmanship of the Partnership. The Partnership’s Vice-Chairman, Robin Banks, would also be retiring. 

Andrew Campbell, Chair of the Community Planning Management Committee, thanked Allan and Robin for their 
chairmanship and support. 

9. DRIVESafe Seminar

DRIVESafe seminar was held immediately following this meeting. Invitations had been extended to all Partners and those 

involved in the DRIVESafe initiative to explore the issue of employers’ responsibilities where members of staff regularly 
drive as part of their work. 

Page 2



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 6 JULY 2007 

PILOT SUSTAINABILITY WORKSHOP 

 
 
1. SUMMARY  
 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise (HIE) with University of the Highlands and 
Islands (UHI) Policy Web organised a seminar series with a range of senior 
speakers who presented their thoughts and visions on the sustainable 
development challenges for the Highlands and Islands, as a UK peripheral 
and rural region, in the first two decades of the 21st century. 
 
The seminar series ran from September 2006 until June 2007 and there is 
now a proposal to develop this further with a pilot sustainability workshop in 
Argyll and Bute.   
 
This paper provides detail and invites CPP partners to discuss the proposal.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Sustainable Development is development that meets the needs of the present 
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own 
needs.  It involves achieving a balance within economic, social and 
environmental agendas.  Focusing too much on one of these agendas 
potentially undermines the others.   
 
Sustainable development therefore involves joining up activity, thinking more 
about the consequences of our choices and gradually changing our domestic 
and business behaviours.  This in turn will create opportunities for new ways 
of linking business, local communities and the environment, new learning and 
skills and identifying new business opportunities.  By identifying what these 
changes will mean for the future, the foundations can be built to let us realise 
these opportunities.   
 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise (HIE) with University of the Highlands and 
Islands (UHI) organised a seminar series between September 2006 and June 
2007 with the following three main objectives:  
 
• To raise awareness of main sustainable development issues for the 

Highlands and Islands and how stakeholders propose to respond to 
challenges and opportunities;  

• To allow stakeholders to think more strategically about the implications of 
sustainable development for their own organisations, and to ‘join up’ their 
own thinking with others;  

Agenda Item 8Page 3



• To assist in the development of UHI by providing a series of events, and 
potential output, to bind those UHI partners involved in a sustainable 
development research assessment exercise submission in 2007-8.  

 
The seminar series included lectures from Chief Executives, Chairs and 
Heads of Service from the Scottish Executive's Environment and Rural Affairs 
Department (SEERAD), Scottish Environment Protection Agency (SEPA), 
Highland Council, Scottish Natural Heritage (SNH), Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise, Communities Scotland, Macaulay Land Use Research Institute, 
Shell Exploration and Production, and the Centre for Rural Health.  
 
 
3. DETAIL: PROPOSED SUSTAINABILITY WORKSHOP 
 
Aim  To raise awareness and delivery of practical sustainable 

development solutions in Argyll and Bute 
 
Strategy  Hold a pilot project workshop where key individuals will be 

invited to discuss sustainable development challenges and 
opportunities for Argyll and Bute.  Anticipated outcomes for the 
event include: 

 
• Identification of Research and Development/ training/ 

education opportunities 
• Improving the joining up of economic, social and 

environmental agendas 
• Identifying new business opportunities. 

 
Facilitator:  Sarah Parkin, Forum for the Future   
Speakers: could include a representative from each of the following 
 Sustainable Development Commission Scotland (SDC-

Scotland) 
Carnegie UK Trust 
CADISPA (Conservation & Development in Sparsely Populated 
Areas)   

 
Case study:  Atlantis Leisure in Oban, Gigha Heritage Trust  
 
If successful, this pilot workshop for Argyll and Bute could be repeated 
throughout the Highlands and Islands to help find practical and pragmatic 
sustainable development solutions for communities.  The aim is that this 
would ultimately lead to more sustainable communities.   
 
 

Further details: Jennifer Swanson, Chief Executive’s Unit, tel. 01546 604298 
jennifer.swanson@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 

Page 4



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 

 6 July 2007 

Campbeltown / Ballycastle Ferry Service 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 

 
 
 

This report seeks the ongoing support of the Argyll and Bute Community 
Planning Partnership for the reinstatement of the Campbeltown – 
Ballycastle Ferry service. 

   
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 2.1 That the CPP writes to the Scottish Transport Minister Stewart Stevenson 

and Northern Irish First Minister, Ian Paisley, seeking the reinstatement 
of the £300,000 p.a. subsidy from the Northern Ireland Office and the 
immediate re-tender of the service.  

 2.2 That the CPP asks constituency and regional MSP’s, and their own 
particular oganisations, to write in similar terms.  

   
3.  BACKGROUND 
 3.1 A summer only ferry service between Campbeltown (Scotland) and 

Ballycastle (Northern Ireland) was established in the late 1990’s. 
Necessary infrastructure was installed e.g. ferry terminal in 
Campbeltown, however the service proved commercially unviable due to 
short operating period and restricted marketing activity
[...]
guidance produced by the equality commissions.  The Council’s Policy 
and Strategy team worked with the Best Value Network to draft the 
Equality Impact Assessment Toolkit.  Discussions were held with other 
councils about their approach and the user feedback that they had 
received.  A development day was held to trial the draft toolkit and to 
provide an opportunity for input from users.   

 
4.2 The result is a simple process that officers find easy to use and 

therefore it is more likely to be used.   
 
5. ROLLING IT OUT 

 
5.1 Within the Council, half-day workshops have been held to train officers 

who will carry out Equality Impact Assessments.  The Improvement 
Service has promoted the toolkit via its website and has supported a 
workshop for other local authorities who had expressed interest in 
using the toolkit.  Communities Scotland has also offered to support an 
equalities training event for community planning partners to include a 
workshop on the toolkit.   

 
5.2 There is a requirement for service users, project partners, and officers 

with knowledge of the policy, function or project, to be involved in the 
impact assessment process.  The Council’s Policy and Strategy team 
can provide support for consultation and research and help officers to 
access relevant data.   

 
5.3 The results of Equality Impact Assessments are reported to elected 

Members through the normal committee papers process.  There is also 
a half-yearly report to the Strategic Management Team and a list of 
assessments carried out will be published on the Council’s website.   

 
5.4 Community Planning Partners are welcome to use the Equality Impact 

Assessment toolkit.   
 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 In conclusion, the Council has developed an Equality Impact 

Assessment toolkit in order to improve services.  The process of 
developing the toolkit involved the officers who were going to use it.  
The result has been a simple and easy to use Equality Impact 
Assessment proce
[...]
for the meeting should be submitted to the Chair for circulation at least two working days 
prior to circulation of the papers to the Group.  The approved minutes will be distributed to the full 
stakeholder group.  The list of dates and times of meetings will be agreed at the start of the calendar 
year.

Administrative Arrangements 

Administrative support will be provided to the Chair by that agency’s clerical staff. 

Work Programme 

Date Regular Business Special Items 

6 weekly 
meetings
 with 
representation
from local public 
health networks 
at every other 
meeting

JHIP action plan delivery  

 Strategic issues

 Update from local public health 
networks at alternate meetings 

 Financial update on the Health 
Improvement Fund (HIF) from the 
HIF sub group 

 Lessons learned from HIF funded 
projects

 CPP Management Team 
actions/reports  

 Monitoring and evaluation 

Development and updating of JHIP 

Date TOR Agreed: 
Review Date: 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Allegra Rees 

Report on the April 2007 meeting of the Argyll and the Islands  
Local Economic Forum to Argyll & Bute Community 

Planning Partnership 
 

 
Ken Abernethy updated the group on 
the major projects which HIE Argyll 
and the Islands (HIE AI) are pursuing.   
 
The Marine Science initiative, which 
revolves around SAMS and the cluster 
of small biotechnology companies, 
should progress as the objections to 
the local area plan have been 
withdrawn. Planning permission for the 
Dunstaffnage site has been sought. 
The proposed development should 
include halls of residence and the 
opening up of estate land for further 
housing, the latter as part of the North 
Argyll Initiative run by Argyll and Bute 
Council.  The impact of the expected 
population increase in the area should 
be recognised by community planners 
with specific regard to health services.  
 
Argyll and Bute Council have put the 
Argyll Air Services out to tender. This 
will involve air
[...]
or elderly 

and buggies, and not 

safe 

 

 

On-going 

Initial thought of applying to A&BC safe 

routes to school may not be possible, received 

e-mail from roads department stating that 

because of the costs involved and the small 

number of pupils who walk it, it is unlikely to 

be addressed in the short term. 

With direction from funding partners will look 

into Paths for all, and Green spaces for possible 

funding. 

 

 

 

 

 

   

    

 

 

 

Please indicate any projects past, present and future and outline amount, if any, of funding approved and the amount of 

funding spent 

 

 

 

Project Title Funding Approved  Funding Spent 

Printing Community centre leaflets £300 £ 

 £ £ 

 £ £ 

 £ £ 

 £ £ 

 

 

Please list below any pending media coverage or recent media coverage providing a details of who provided the media 

coverage – if possible 

 

Media Coverage  Details of media coverage Contact details 

Oban Times/Press and Journal P.S Waverly visit to Coll Raising over £600 for 

Coll Community Centre 

 

 

 

 

Oban Times/Press and Journal Fiona Kennedy and Moira sponsored walk  95  

Page 30



miles of West Highland Way raising £1800 for 

the Coll seniors social club and play park 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

List any local links that you would want to see on the Initiative at the edge website: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Any other information 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date Sent: 

Date Returned: 

Date Logged: 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2ND MARCH 2007
	8 PILOT SUSTAINABILITY SEMINAR
	9 CAMPBELTOWN - BALLYCASTLE FERRY
	10 EQUALITIES TOOLKIT
	12 COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES
	Ag Item 12 (a) (ii) Argyll & the Islands Economic Forum
	Ag Item 12 (a) (iii) Dunbartonshire Economic Forum update May 07
	Ag item 12 (a) (iv) Housing & Communities Forum update
	Ag Item 12 (a)(v) CP Pilot update 23 5 07
	Ag Item 12 (b)(i) IatE Base Report (Jura) May 20

Minutes of the meeting


 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 

MINUTES of MEETING held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on 
FRIDAY, 6 JULY 2007  

 
 

Present: Councillor Dick Walsh (in the Chair) 

Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage John Davidson, Islay & Jura CVS (Council for 
Voluntary Service) 

Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police Sue Gledhill, HIE Argyll and the Islands 

Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 

Ken MacTaggart, Alba Consult 

Fiona Ritchie, Argyll and Bute Community Health 
Partnership 

David Dowie, Communities Scotland 

Julian Hankinson, Assoc. of Community Councils in 
Argyll and Bute 

David McGregor, Scottish Enterprise 
Dunbartonshire/Dunbartonshire Local Economic 
Forum 

Jennifer Swanson, Argyll and Bute Council Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 

Terry Markwick, Argyll and Bute Council David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 

Maureen Spy, Interloch Transport Ann Campbell, Argyll and Bute Community Health 
Partnership/NHS Highland 

Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council Keith Miller, Forestry Commission Scotland 

James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council Alan Morrison, Argyll and Bute Council 

Jim McCrossan, Argyll & Bute Council Alison Debling, Argyll and Bute Council 

  

Apologies: 
 
George Harper, Argyll and Bute Council Shirley MacLeod, Argyll and Bute Council 
Andy Law, Argyll and Bute Council Moira MacDonald, Argyll and Bute Council 
Allan Brandie, Argyll and Bute Council Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 
Elaine C Garman, NHS Highland Alasdair Oatts, Argyll and Bute Care & Repair 
Jane Connon Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council Kevin O’Hare, Scottish Water 
Mitch Roger, Strathclyde Police Jacqui MacLeod, Crofters Commission 
Jane McKenzie, Argyll and Bute Council Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 

Susan Johnston, Jobcentre Plus Bill Dalrymple, National Park 
Carl Olivarius, Argyll and Bute Council Malcolm McFadyen, Argyll and Bute Council 
 George Freeman, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
 
 1. WELCOME 
   

Councillor Dick Walsh welcomed everyone to his first meeting and noted his 
approach to chairing the CPP would be interactive.  Councillor Walsh then invited 
everyone present to introduce themselves and give their view on the way in which 
CPP was working.  Those present outlined the role of their organisation and their 
thoughts on positive and negative aspects of community planning. 
 
Among the points made it was noted that partners need to get out of their silos and 
get involved in all aspects of community planning.  Community involvement was 
highlighted as an area for development.  Details of some of the work that community 
planning partners have been involved with was shared and it was noted that the level 
of interest in partnership working was encouraging.  Partners had mostly found the 



 

CPP very useful and noted that agencies needed to work together.  Sharing ideas 
and the strengths of each organisation was noted as an important aspect of the CPP. 
Community representation was noted as particularly important to community planning 
and an area which required attention. 
 
Councillor Walsh noted that the key to the success of the Community Planning 
Partnership is participation from partners and the community. 
 
It was noted that Raymond Park would take over as Chair when Andrew Campbell 
stands down in October 2007 
 

 2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2ND MARCH 2007 
   

The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2007 were accepted as an accurate 
record. 
 

 3. MATTERS ARISING 
   

There were no matters arising. 
 

 4. UPDATE ON MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13TH JUNE 2007 
   

Andrew Campbell provided a verbal update on the Management Committee meeting 
held on 13 June 2007 and apologised for not providing a written report.  Andrew 
reported that the Community Plan had been spiritedly discussed at the meetings on 
18 April and 13 June and this had demonstrated the level of enthusiasm and interest 
in having all partners’ activities recorded in the Plan.  Andrew questioned whether the 
Plan should instead highlight a limited number of achievable targets.  
 
Andrew highlighted some of the areas that had been reported to and discussed by 
the Management Committee.  The way in which big developments are procured could 
provide an opportunity for the CPP.  Changes coming from the Scottish Executive are 
likely to affect spending priorities.  There had been reports and input from the 
voluntary sector and housing.  Marlene Baillie of Strathclyde Police had made a 
presentation about campus policing and the meeting noted the pilot projects in 
Rothesay and Dunoon secondary schools and that positive gains were to be had from 
this.    Community engagement was recognised as a theme for all partners and 
consideration of how partners fully represent community aspirations, including and 
engaging young people. 
 
It was noted that the outcome of the spending review was expected in October 2007. 
 

 5. BIENNIAL CONFERENCE HELD ON FRIDAY, 15TH JUNE 2007 
   

Eileen Wilson provided a verbal update on the CPP Biennial Conference that was 
held on Friday 15 June 2007. 
 
Eileen thanked everyone who attended the conference and who made it a worthwhile 
day.  All the partners had been represented apart from the MoD.  The conference 
was very well attended (over 100 delegates). 
 
Eileen reported that the tone for the conference had been set by Kate Braithwaite, the 
Commission for Rural Community Development, Carnegie UK Trust, who presented a 



 

forward thinking, can do approach.  There was input from the voluntary sector, from 
James Hilder, John Davidson and Pat Logan, who presented a picture of their future 
role being stronger and working with the CPP. In the afternoon there was dynamic 
debate with the Panel that included Kate Braithwaite, Andrew Campbell, Raymond 
Park, Strathclyde Police and CPP Management Committee Vice Chair, Fiona Ritchie, 
NHS Highland and Chair of Argyll and Bute CHP, Jim Mather, MSP, Jackie Baillie, 
MSP, and Councillor Dick Walsh.  In particular Eileen highlighted the good questions 
that had come from young people.  All delegates were able to ask questions via the 
“brick wall” and a huge amount of information had been gathered this way.  The 
relevant information from the “brick wall” will be distributed to specific partnerships 
that are dealing with particular issues.  
 
Some information gathered at the conference will influence the Community Plan but 
these are minor changes. 
 
The meeting recorded appreciation for Eileen and Grace Leitch and all those involved 
in making the conference a  success and a showcase event.   It was noted that the 
choice of speakers and layout had all been good and had worked well.  The 
conference had endorsed the themes of the community plan.  
 
In relation to the Community Plan, it was noted that James and Dick had engaged 
with the new administration at a public sector event with cabinet.  The themes of 
greener and safer communities had been highlighted at this event and James and 
agreed that the CPP should ensure that these are clearly identified and reflected in 
the Community Plan. 
 
It was noted that Dick and James had attended a meeting.  Agenda Planning for the 
Highlands and Islands, and agreed to lead on a joint paper from the Council and 
voluntary sector on the role of the third sector in the Highlands and Islands.  This will 
be presented to the Highlands and Islands Convention in March 2008.  It was noted 
that Kate Braithwaite has agreed to be involved in be involved in this process and is 
enthusiastic about her involvement. 
 

 6. COMMUNITY PLAN 2007-2017 
   

It was noted that the Community Plan was not quite ready for distribution due to 
commitments in the Communications team.  It was agreed to refer the draft plan to 
the Management Committee for sign off. 
 

 7. CPP BUDGET 2006-07 
   

The CPP budget for 2006-07 was tabled for information. 
 

 8. PILOT SUSTAINABILITY SEMINAR 
   

Jennifer Swanson presented a proposal to hold a pilot sustainability seminar in Argyll 
and Bute, possibly in October 2007.  The aim of the workshop/seminar would be to 
raise awareness and delivery of practical sustainable development solutions, perhaps 
focusing on one community for the pilot.  If successful, the model could be used 
through the Highlands and Islands.   
 
There was discussion abut linking the workshop/seminar to regeneration plans to 
tackle poverty.  There were suggestions of possible case studies, key individuals to 



 

involve and communities to work with. 
 
It was agreed that Jennifer should progress this with CPP partners  inputting to the 
process by email, and report on progress to the Management Committee on 8 August 
2007. 
 

 9. CAMPBELTOWN - BALLYCASTLE FERRY 
   

Alison Debling presented a report seeking the ongoing support of the Argyll and Bute 
Community Planning Partnership for the reinstatement of the Campbeltown-
Ballycastle Ferry.  It was noted that there had been a long campaign to try and 
improve the transport links between West Highlands and Northern Ireland.  There 
was discussion about the history of the project and likely requirements for future 
funding.    It was suggested that a strategic letter be sent and development work be 
undertaken by the Dalriada Development Group.  It was suggested that the ferry 
could also take freight traffic and support the whisky sector in Islay.  This would 
reduce heavy vehicles on the roads and reduce the long journey involved in taking 
whisky to bottling plants in Ireland. 
 
It was noted that the infrastructure was in  place for the ferry service and that there 
was an economic case that it would make a valuable contribution to the area.  
However, the tendering process would need to be handled well.  Security concerns 
were raised by Strathclyde Police who advised that if the ferry went ahead they would 
want to put in place a unit in Campbeltown to address security.   
 
The CPP agreed in principle to support a letter being sent to the Northern Ireland 
First Minister.  Alison agreed to draft a letter for approval by the CPP Chair. 
 

 10. EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT TOOLKIT 
   

Jennifer presented a report on the development and circulation of the Council’s 
Equality Impact Assessment toolkit that was available for other CPP partners to use.  
Those present agreed that the Equality Impact Assessment toolkit was useful and it 
was noted that it had been shared with NHS Highland. 
 
It was noted that Communities Scotland had offered to host equality training for CPP 
partners and that t his would include a session on using the Equality Impact 
Assessment toolkit.  Partners were invited to let Jennifer know if they were interested 
in using the toolkit or attending such an event. 
 

 11. ARGYLL AND THE ISLANDS LOCAL ECONOMIC FORUM 
   

Ken MacTaggart made a presentation to update partners on the work of the Argyll 
and the Islands Local Economic Forum.  Ken outlined the strategy and objectives of 
the Forum and the work carried out to monitor new businesses.  It was noted that 
there had been a slight decline in business innovation in Argyll and Bute compared 
with the rest of Scotland and that this would have to be examined in more detail.  Ken 
illustrated the pattern of employment in Argyll and Bute and highlighted the area’s 
reliance on tourism which resulted in seasonal employment.  However, recently the 
figures show the lowest level of unemployment.  Campbeltown and Islay showed the 
highest levels of unemployment. 
 
Ken highlighted work to develop the digital economy and lobbying to provide 



 

broadband access to all communities.  There has been a huge increase in the take-
up of broadband internet connection by businesses.  The improvement in internet 
access by broadband has provided opportunities for call and contact centres to be 
established in Argyll and Bute.  These are mostly of the helpdesk variety which 
provides better job satisfaction than other types of call or contact centre.  There has 
been considerable growth in this sector in the Highlands and Islands.  Businesses 
wanting to expand had recorded recruitment issues including child care and travel to 
work. 
 
There was discussion about the need for a programme to address recruitment issues, 
particularly in relation to transport and child care.  It was noted that the local 
enterprise company was in discussion about trying to resolve this.  There was 
discussion about possible solutions that could be found by local businesses working 
together.  Recruitment programmes have been run to support businesses such as 
Contact 4.  It was suggested that action could be taken through the Area Strategy. 
 
Ken’s PowerPoint presentation will be circulated to CPP partners. 
 
It was agreed that t his part of the meeting programme could be used in future to 
identify and find solutions to similar issues. 
 

 12. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
   

The Chair noted that this was the last time that this reporting format would be 
followed for this Agenda item. 
 
(a) Update on CPP priorities 
 

Health and Wellbeing Group 
 
Ann Campbell spoke to the meeting on the activities of the Health and 
Wellbeing Group, copies having previously been circulated.  The update was 
noted 
 
Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum 
 
The report from the April 2007 meeting on the activities of the Argyll and the 
Islands Local Economic Forum was noted. 
 
Dunbartonshire Economic Forum 
 
David McGregor presented the report on the activities of the Dunbartonshire 
Economic Forum which had been previously circulated and this was noted. 
 
Strategic Housing and Communities Forum 
 
David Dowie spoke to the meeting regarding the report on the activities of the 
Strategic Housing and Communities Forum which had been previously 
circulated, and this was noted.   The requirement for a local housing strategy 
and development of a strategic housing investment plan were highlighted.  The 
Chair noted that these issues will be discussed further at other meetings. 
 
 



 

Bute and Cowal Local Community Planning Pilot 
 
The report on the activities of the Bute and Cowal Local Community Planning 
Pilot was noted.  With regard to the request for funding in the report, Andrew 
Campbell advised that the CPP was not the appropriate body to fund this but 
that advice had been given regarding other sources to approach.  Eileen 
Wilson highlighted other aspects of work planned for the future. 
 

(b) INITIATIVE AT THE EDGE 
 

Andrew Campbell spoke about the report previously circulated regarding 
Initiative at the Edge on the activities of the Development Officers for the 
islands of Coll and Jura.  This was noted. 

 
 13. FUTURE PARTNERSHIP REPORTING TO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
   

Eileen explained that in future she would contact all partnerships inviting them to 
report back on the Community Plan Action Plan.  This would reduce the reporting 
mechanism through the Theme Groups. 
 

 14. ADDITIONAL ITEM - RESEARCH INTO FINANCIAL ETC 
   

Brian Barker spoke abut a report  that had just been published by the Scottish 
Council Foundation, entitled Financial Inclusion and Capability in Rural Scotland.  
The key aim of the study was to improve understanding of consumer experiences 
with financial services, products and information/advice in diverse rural communities, 
including Islay. 
 
It was noted that the report was available on the website: 
www.ScottishCouncilFoundation.org and that copies would be circulated to CPP 
partners.  
 

 15. DATE  OF NEXT MEETING 
   

The next Partnership meeting will be held on Friday 9 November 2007 followed by a 
seminar on Funding. 
 
Health and Improvement Seminar on Alcohol 
 
A Health Improvement Seminar on Alcohol was held immediately following this 
meeting.  Invitations had been extended to all Partners. 
 
 
 

 


